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Date
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Time
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Contact

Sue Elliott

tel (01508) 533869
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NR15 2XE

Email: democracy@s-norfolk.gov.uk
Website: www.south-norfolk.gov.uk

If you have any special requirements in order to attend this meeting,
please let us know in advance IN 4\

Large print version can be made available AL




AGENDA

To report apologies for absence and identify substitute voting members (if any);

To deal with any items of business the Chairman decides should be considered
as matters of urgency pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government
Act, 1972. [Urgent business may only be taken if, “by reason of special
circumstances” (which will be recorded in the minutes), the Chairman of the
meeting is of the opinion that the item should be considered as a matter of

urgency.];

To receive Declarations of interest from Members;

(Please see guidance form and flow chart attached to the agenda page 3)

Application for a Full Variation to a Premises Licence;

Premises:

Applicant:
Application for:

Members of Committee and Accreditation details:

Wymondham Sports Bar & Club,

(Papers attached page 5)

Town Green, Wymondham, NR18 OPN (appendix 1 — page 12)
(appendix 2 — page 32)

Mr Michael Francis

Full Variation to a Premises Licence

(appendix 3 — page 49)

(appendix 4 — page 50)

(appendix 5 — page 58)
(appendix 6 — page 60)
(appendix 7 — page 61)
(appendix 8 — page 62)
(appendix 9 — page 63)
(appendix 10 - page 75)
(appendix 11 - page 76)

Members of Expiry of Expiry of Expiry of Expiry of
Licensing, training training training training
Appeals & accreditation- | accreditation- | accreditation - | accreditation-
Standards Taxi — Licensing Act | Homelessness | Scrap Metal
Committee 2003 Act 2013
Bell Clir V 22/05/19 22/05/19 05/06/19 22/05/19
Dewsbury Clir M 22/05/19 22/05/19 05/06/19 22/05/19

D Fulcher Not trained Not trained Not trained Not trained
Goldson Clir D 22/05/19 22/05/19 05/06/19 22/05/19
Gould Ciir C 22/05/19 22/05/19 05/06/19 22/05/19
Kemp Clir C Expired Expired Expired Expired
Kemp Clir W Expired Expired Expired Expired
Hardy Clir P 12/07/19 12/07/19 05/06/19 Expired
Hornby Clir J Expired Expired Not trained Not trained
Mason Billig Clir K | Expired Not trained Not trained Not trained
Palmer Clir T 12/07/19 12/07/19 Expired Expired
Pond Clir A 22/05/19 22/05/19 05/06/19 22/05/19
Savage Clir J 12/07/19 12/07/19 05/06/19 Expired
Wilby Clir J 12/07/19 12/07/19 05/06/19 Expired
Worsley Clir K 22/05/19 22/05/19 05/06/19 22/05/19
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South Norfolk

COUNCIL

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AT MEETINGS

When declaring an interest at a meeting Members are asked to indicate whether their interest in the matter is pecuniary,
or if the matter relates to, or affects a pecuniary interest they have, or if it is another type of interest. Members are
required to identify the nature of the interest and the agenda item to which it relates. in the case of other interests, the
member may speak and vote. If it is a pecuniary interest, the member must withdraw from the meeting when it is
discussed. If it affects or relates to a pecuniary interest the member has, they have the right to make representations to
the meeting as a member of the public but must then withdraw from the meeting. Members are also requested when
appropriate to make any declarations under the Code of Practice on Planning and Judicial matters.

Have you declared the interest in the register of interests as a pecuniary interest? If Yes, you will
need to withdraw from the room when it is discussed.

Does the interest directly:
1. affect yours, or your spouse / partner’s financial position?
2. relate to the determining of any approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in
relation to you or your spouse / partner?
3. Relate to a contract you, or your spouse / partner have with the Council
4. Affect land you or your spouse / partner own
5. Affect a company that you or your partner own, or have a shareholding in

If the answer is “yes” to any of the above, it is likely to be pecuniary.

Please refer to the guidance given on declaring pecuniary interests in the register of interest
forms. If you have a pecuniary interest, you will need to inform the meeting and then withdraw
from the room when it is discussed. If it has not been previously declared, you will also need to
notify the Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

Does the interest indirectly affect or relate any pecuniary interest you have already declared, or
an interest you have identified at 1-5 above?

If yes, you need to inform the meeting. When it is discussed, you will have the right to make
representations to the meeting as a member of the public, but must then withdraw from the
meeting.

Is the interest not related to any of the above? If so, it is likely to be another interest. You will
need to declare the interest, but may participate in discussion and voting on the item.

Have you made any statements or undertaken any actions that would indicate that you have a
closed mind on a matter under discussion? If so, you may be predetermined on the issue; you
will need to inform the meeting, and when it is discussed, you will have the right to make
representations to the meeting as a member of the public, but must then withdraw from the
meeting.

FOR GUIDANCE REFER TO THE FLOWCHART OVERLEAF.
PLEASE REFER ANY QUERIES TO THE MONITORING OFFICER IN THE FIRST INSTANCE



Pecuniary Interest

Related pecuniary interest

Other Interest

DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART — QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF

What matters are being discussed at the meeting?

v

A Have | declared it as a pecuniary interest?
OR
B Does it directly affect me, my partner or spouse’s finan

e employment, employers or businesses;

e land or leases they own or hold
e contracts, licenses, approvals or consents

Do any relate to an interest | have?

e companies in which they are a director or where they have a shareholding of more
than £25,000 face value or more than 1% of nominal share holding

cial position, in particular:

NO

YES

The interest is pecuniary —
disclose the interest, withdraw
from the meeting by leaving
the room. Do not try to
improperly influence the
decision

If you have not already
done so, notify the
Monitoring Officer to
update your declaration
of

interests

The interest is related to a

pecuniary interest. Disclose YES Does the matter indirectly affects or relates to a
the interest at the meeting. pecuniary interest | have declared, or a matter
You may make < noted at B above?
representations as a member
of the public, but then
withdraw from the room
NO
The Interest is not pecuniary
nor affects your pecuniary YES L
interests. Disclose the Have | declared the interest as an
interest at the meeting. You other interest on my declaration of
may participate in the interest form? OR
meeting and vote Does it relate to a matter highlighted
at B that impacts upon my family or a
close associate? OR
Does it affect an organisation | am
v likely t involved with or a member of? OR
ou are unlikely to
have an interest. You NO Is it a matter | have been, or have
do not need to do < lobbied on?
anything further.
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South Norhlk((

COUNCIL

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If
you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all
cases ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use
additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Ml(\r\cue) chcig ;

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number | ¢ /OOgOO

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or

description
'T—(—Dw'/\ Gc\:zo_r\ .
Post
fown wa‘f\/\m\c\\/\w\ Postcode |NQK OPN
Telephone number at premises (if - - 1S -
amm) O\as 3 603y
Non-domestic rateable vaiue of £
premises

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post ‘ Postcode
town

12



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
Do ygu want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? ]
No

Yes
If not, from what date do you want the variation to take DD MM YYYY
effect? HEREERENR

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the
late night levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ |Yes ] No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see
guidance note 2)

Exenaon o s.;ﬂ\\s of  adoohel  ondh

O (1 e e Wowre 'OXaN P\kw\ciu-g ) “}Q&w‘z‘r&}'}

Y

C.‘/\D)\ uwlsS A f’-%\“—.} .

-,

"rlru ‘_3, {-2;, \'{-) CG‘M'(‘ Lb (A_\_,w,\ t.l/Q N}‘nml\ y
G l @ cea\ [.Q;,.c;«auf/,-—b . Q»('
(_’mf’,/\ {,C\r.')\ .

§ 0-—6(;}M.ul
pCJ k()_(- 7 Cﬁ(m“'\cﬁ_\
Tty enly  agpes o here scbaolie A
‘{V‘C"Q"E’%) ’Uv\%‘;fi hen w{ﬁ Qv(w—ﬂ:ﬁ

asre -Scﬂwe}u-t.y\ e L)—; '-Lk N fﬁ;.%’.\:"?.l",\' e
e el prenest  leenm oy

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more
people are expected to attend the premises at any one
time, please state the number expected to attend:

‘-o t‘) \“‘Q,\N.r&‘ HAQ QCJ‘QJ&&D,«D
C oo e sicrdlan |

p wa.\a.kbﬁ_(-_}, .

* AM:\(S\M&# S Co(‘c&'\‘ﬁc: A
o Glui\_.\- C O A8 AT e

.l’bwwoaQGé
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Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be
subject to change if this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see Please tick all that
guidance note 3) apply

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f)  recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box 1)

Supply of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

14
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A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick | Indoors O

timings (please read | (please read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8) Outdoors | []

Day |Start | " Both O

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance
............................... note 5)

Tue

Wed Slale any seasonal variations for performing plays (please

| read guidance note 6)

Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
| premises for the performance of plays at different times to
those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
read guidance note 7)
Sat

Sun

15



B

Films Will the exhibition of films take place
Standard days and | indoors or outdoors or both — please tick | Indoors 0]
timings (please read | (please read guidance note 4)
guidance note 8) Outdoors | []
Day |Start |/ ™ Both O
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance
__________________________ note 35)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the exhibition of films
| (please read guidance note 6)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
| premises for the exhibition of films at different times to
""""""""""""" those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
read guidance note 7)
Sat
Sun

16




C

Indoor sporting
events

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Please give further details (please read guidance note 5)

Day | Start Emls

Mon

Tue State any seasonal variations for indoor sporting events

| (please read guidance note 6)
Wed
H—

Thur Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the

_____________ premises for indoor sporting events at different times to
| those listed in the column on the left, please list (please
read guidance note 7)

Fri

Sat

Sun

17




D

Boxing or wrestling Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment

entertainments take place indoors or outdoors or both — | Indoors |
Standard days and please tick (please read guidance note 4)
timings (please read Outdoors | []
guidance note 8)
Day | Start : nis Both O
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance

| note 5)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for boxing or wrestling

entertainment (please read guidance note 6)

Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
premises for boxing or wrestling entertainment at different
| times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 7)
Sat

Sun

18



E

Live music

Standard days and
timings (please read

Will the performance of live music take
place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors | []

please tick (please read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8) Outdoors | []
Day |Start | Both 0O
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance
................. note 5)
Tue
.....'...---
Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of live
| music (please read guidance note 6)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
______ premises for the performance of live music at different
times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 7)
Sat
Sun

19




F

Recorded music

Will the playing of recorded music take

Standard days and place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors Ol
timings (please read | please tick (please read guidance note 4)
guidance note 8) Outdoors | []
Day |Start | Both O
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance
| note 5)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the playing of recorded
.............................. music (please read guidance note 6)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
premises for the playing of recorded music at different
times to those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 7)
Sat
Sun
................ -

20




G

Performances of Will the performance of dance take
dance place indoors or outdoors or both — Indoors | []
Standard days and please tick (please read guidance note
timings (please read | 4) Outdoors | []
guidance note 8)
Day |Start | ™ Both m
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance
_______________ note 5)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of
| dance (please read guidance note 6)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
premises for the performance of dance at different
| times to those listed in the column on the left, please
list (please read guidance note 7)
Sat
Sun
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H

Anything of a
similar description
to that falling within
(e), (f) or (9)
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you
will be providing

Sun

Finis | Will this entertainment take place

Day | Start h indoors or outdoors or both — please InEoors O

Mon tick (please read guidance note 4) Outdoors | []
Both |

Tue Please give further details here (please read guidance

_________________ note 5)
Wed
Thur State any seasonal variations for entertainment of a
| similar description to that falling within (e or
e (please read guidance note 6)
Fri
Sat Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the

premises for the entertainment of a similar description
to that falling within (e), (f) or (q) at different times to
those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 7)
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Late night Will the provision of late night
refreshment refreshment take place indoors or Indoors | []
Standard days and outdoors or both — please tick (please
timings (please read | read guidance note 4) Outdoors | []
guidance note 8)
Day |Start | Both O
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance

| note 5)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for the provision of late

night refreshment (please read guidance note 6)

Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the
premises for the provision of late night refreshment at
"""""""""""""""" different times, to those listed in the column on the
left, please list (please read guidance note 7)
Sat

Sun
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Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the
Standard days and consumption — please tick (please premises ]
timings (please read | read guidance note 9)
guidance note 8) Offthe |
premises
Day | Start rI: Inis Both .
Mon 12 -e]2330 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol
_________ (please read guidance note 6)
Tue
e 2. co |23-30
Thur | . . |73 .30 | Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the
|7 7| premises for the supply of alcohol at different times to
T those listed in the column on the left, please list
(please read guidance note 7)
Fri g o M% Mmayche g (62N
"""""""""""" @@uﬂh—t Nu/\tiub ’ \OQCQW?—QOlUB
STV '-Ttxuvffac‘-gc—‘-“) R
Sat
.................. |2 00 — 922.30
Sun

24




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other
entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give
rise to concern in respect of children (please read guidance note 10).
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Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Finis

Day | Start h

Mon 12 cO (@] \whil Wiy

Tue

Wed [11.v0 |oe- 0o

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance
note 6)

Thur 12- 00 |00-00

Fri

Sat

Sun

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises

to be open to the public at different times from those
listed in the column on the left, please list (please read
guidance note 7)

For e pMediches o3
el Men | Wed  Ther

1200 — Z23-00
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Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you
believe could be removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are
seeking.

wa.e;\«c} CondiXon Urk  cunmey 3
Yo 2330

Please tick as appropriate
¢ | have enclosed the premises licence IQ/
® | have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the
licence or part of it below

Reasons why | have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of
premises licence.
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M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing
objectives as a result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance
note 11)

Ny (elb e cdddurh  (erddasions

oure. rac:;,w*lﬁx '

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance
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e) The protection of children from harm

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or

e | have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application
has been made in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. O

® | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible
authorities and others where applicable.

® | understand that | must now advertise my application. Z/
® | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. 12/
® | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my Q/

application will be rejected.

HWE UNDERSTAND THAT IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH
THIS APPLICATION. THOSE WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON
SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

The data provided on this form and supporting documents, including any
photographic image, will be used and held by South Norfolk Council as data
controller for the purpose of issuing, maintaining and renewing (as applicable)
(subject to eligibility) a variation to a Premises Licence and is subject to the
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998. This personal data will be held and
processed by the Council in accordance with the Data Protection Act and may be
disclosed to a public body or any agency nominated by a public body for the purpose
of preventing and detecting fraud or other relevant criminal activity. The information
will be held on computer files and relevant paper filling systems.

Part 5 - Signatures (please read guidance note 12)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s

solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If
signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Dte /8/10 [ 201 ¢
Capacity @ N~ N
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Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the
current premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other
authorised agent (please read guidance note 14). If signing on behalf of the
applicant, please state in what capacity.

St | QS
rd

Date /z’ﬂa/ et

Capacity Ow VN

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 15)

Michael  Feancig

Post ' Post
town i code
Telephone number (if

any)

If you would orefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address
(optional) -
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Notes for Guidance

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period
for which the licence has effect or to vary substantially the premises to which it
relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence, you
should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

1. You do not have to pay a fee if the only purpose of the variation for which you
are applying is to avoid becoming liable for the late night levy

2. Describe the premises. For example, the type of premises, its general
situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol
and you intend to provide a place of consumption of these off-supplies of
alcohol, you must include a description of where the place will be and its
proximity to the premises.

3. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

e Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day, provided that the audience does not exceed 500.

¢ Films: no licence is required for ‘not-for-profit’ film exhibition held in
community premises between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day provided
that the audience does not exceed 500 and the organiser (a) gets
consent to the screening from a person who is responsible for the
premises; and (b) ensures that each such screening abides by age
classification ratings.

¢ Indoor sporting events: no licence is required for performances
between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not exceed 1000.

e Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment: no licence is required for a
contest, exhibition or display of Greco-Roman wrestling, or freestyle
wrestling between 08.00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the
audience does not exceed 1000. Combined fighting sports — defined
as a contest, exhibition or display which combines boxing or wrestling
with one or more martial arts — are licensable as a boxing or wrestling
entertainment rather than an indoor sporting event.

e Live music: no licence permission is required for:

o a performance of unamplified live music between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day, on any premises.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day on premises authorised to sell alcohol for
consumption on those premises, provided that the audience
does not exceed 500.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day, in a workplace that is not licensed to sell
alcohol on those premises, provided that the audience does
not exceed 500.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day, in a church hall, village hall, community hall,
or other similar community premises, that is not licensed by a
premises licence to sell alcohol, provided that (a) the audience
does not exceed 500, and (b) the organiser gets consent for
the performance from a person who is responsible for the
premises.

o a performance of amplified live music between 08.00 and
23.00 on any day, at the non-residential premises of (i) a local

31



Wymondham & Attleborough Darts League - Men's Section B Page 1 of 2
APPENDIY 2

Wymondham & Attleborough Darts League @ LeagueRepublic
SEASON MATCH GROUP
WADL WINTER 2018-19 ] Men's Section B v
Men's Section B
&
STANDINGS
POS Pl Wo Lo GF GA +- Pts
1 Hethersett SC 1 1 o 6 3 3 2
2 R. Kett B 1 1 o 6 3 3 2
3 Bargi3 1 1 0 5 4 1 2
4 Wym Sports Bar 1 1 0 5 4 1 2
5 Attleborough Snooker 1 o 1 4 5 -1 o
6 Robert Kett A 1 0 1 4 5 -1 0
7 Ex Service Misfits 1 o 1 3 6 -3 0
8 Jolly Taverners 1 o 1 3 6 -3 o)
Detail
RESULTS
Date Time Home Team Score Away Team
10/10/18 Attleborough Snooker 4-5 Bargal ©
08:15 PM
10/10/18 Hcthersett SC 6-3 Jolly Taverners ©
08:15 PM
10/10/18 Robert Kett B 6-3 Ex Service Misfits ©
08:15 PM
10/10/18 Wymondham Sports Bar 5-4 Robert Kett A ©
08:15 PM
View All Results
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Wymondham & Attleborough Darts League - Men's Section B Page 2 of 2
MATCHES

Date Time Home Team Away Team Venue

17/10/18 Ex Service Misfits| | vs | | Attleborough Snooker Q ExService ©
08:15 PM

17/10/18 Jolly Taverners| |vs | | Wymondham Sports Bar Q JollyFarmers ©
08:15 PM

17/10/18 Robert Kett A| | vs | |Robert Kett B 9 Robert Kett (5]
08:15 PM

24/10/18 Attlehorough Snaoker| |vs | | Robert Kett A @ Att, Snooker Club ©
08:15 PM

24/10/18 Robert Kett B| |vs | [Jolly Taverners @ Robert Kett ©
08:15 PM

24/10/18 Wymondham Sports Bar| | vs | [Hethersett SC 9 WymSnookerClub ©
08:15 PM

31/10/18 Ex Service Misfits| | vs | | BaraaB Q ExService ©
08:15 PM

31/10/18 Hethersett SC| |vs | | Robert Kett B Q HethersettSC ©
08:15 PM

View All Matches
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Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN ... Page 1 of 10

The Nuts Poker League | 18 October 2018

thenuts
POKER

the nuts poker league
the biggest brand in pub poker
League Tables

* Venue Leagues
* Regional Leagues

* UK Top 200

Nuts Poker

+ Home

e Sign-In

* My Account

First Time Player?
Play Online

¢ Find an Event

Find an Event

Postcode:

As Seenon TV

B

Share This Page
Facebook
Twitter
Stumble
Digg
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Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CIHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN ... Page 2 of 10

Email

Print

Find us on
Facebook

Information

Latest News
National Finals
National Qualifiers
League Structure
How v Play
Tournament Rules
FAQ

Contact Us
Opportunities

Info for Pubs/Clubs
info for [Home/Private games
Useful Links

TNPL Mobile

The Official Nuts Poker League Mah:ile App
Cownicaed Mow To: Apple % Android

Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP
EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN
PERSON BY 7.45PM ) GC, Wymondham

Venue League Table

East England Region » East Anglia League » Wymondham

For Regional Event Information, news and contacts please click here.

« Sept-Dec
¢ Mav-Aug
e Jan-Apr
* Venue
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Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN ... Page 3 of 10

Sept-Dec

Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN PERSON
BY 7.45PM ) GC in Wymondham has played 7 games this season. At the end of this season
(provided the minimum amount of games have been played) the Top 25% of players (up to a
maximum of 15) qualify for a National Final qualifier. Please make sure that your name on the
league table is correct as you will be asked to prove who you are at our Final events. One letter
surnames or just nicknames cannot be verified and you may not be allowed to register.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

Player
Jason Lewis

Michael Stevens

James Adcock

Andy Phillips

Lewis Umney
Lyan 'LIMP IN' Morgan

Jason Reynolds

Malcolm 'Acem' Ballard

Julic Sutton

Joan 'Tilly' Ballard

Patrick Hacon

Kevin 'Gingerkevin' Walker

Wes Hall

Tony '"FARMER' Harmer

Chris Durrant

Terry 'FLIES' Mortimer >

Alan 'Back In The Game' Brighten

Chris Thatcher

Ivan 'The Terrible' Bamber

Jimmy 'Annual Leave' Martin

Rob Reay

Stephen ""Lucky as'' Lansdale-Brown

Lorraine "The Secretary' Chenery

36

#
73365136
73359214

724051
1019169
73365613
697341
73359513
718073
712250
718074
73356422
73366016
1015828
699787
73360833
722485
715918
73361702
706053
707522
1004237
687188
720293

http://www.thenutspokerleague.com/league/venue/13272tab=venue

Played Ave.
7 399
6 445
7 353
7 328
7 321
7 312
6 350
6 348
7 261
7 219
6 236
3 463
2 687
7 188
7 187
7 171
4 298
3 365
7 144
6 145
2 244
3 155
3 147

Total
2790
2670
2470
2296
2250
2184
2100
2090
1826
1534
1418
1390
1374
1314
1310
1200
1190
1096
1010
872
488
466
442

18/10/2018



Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN ... Page 4 of 10

24 Paul 'SNOW DOG' Brown 1005227 3 140 420
25 Jonathon 'BSUMOA' Reynolds 696195 5 80 400
26 Chris 'Crouchy' Ellerton 73355095 3 80 240
27 Tony Hill 73366675 1 80 80
28 Amy 'Lady Gaga' Ballard 720296 1 80 80
29 James Morgan 720043 1 80 80
30 Jack 'The Door' Potter 1006299 1 80 80
31 Dan Tax 1010212 1 80 80
EIRSS & Print

To view this season's results for individual events at this venue, please select the event start date
below:

Date Time  Players Winner

03 September 2018 20:00 25 Lewis Umney

10 September 2018 20:00 17 Jason Lewis

17 September 2018 20:00 20 Jason Reynolds

24 September 2018 20:00 17 Wes Hall

01 October 2018 20:00 23 James Adcock

08 October 2018 20:00 21 Michael Stevens

15 October 2018 20:00 20 Kevin 'Gingerkevin' Walker
May-Aug

Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN PERSON
BY 7.45PM ) GC in Wymondham played 17 games this season. At the end of the season
(provided a minimum of 6 games have been played) the Top 25% of players (up to a maximum of
15) qualify for an end of season Final. Please make sure that your name on the league table is
correct as you will be asked to prove who you are at the Regional and National Events. One letter
surnames or just nicknames cannot be verified and you may not be allowed to register.

Player # Played Ave.  Total
1 Terry 'FLIES' Mortimer * 722485 17 392 6664
2 Jason Lewis 73365136 16 393 6294
3 Malcolm 'Acem’' Ballard 718073 16 321 5134
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Wymondham Snooker Club ( LK CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN ... Page 5 of 10

4

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

Ivan 'The Terrible' Bamber

Tony 'FARMER' Harmer

James Adcock
Joan 'Tilly' Ballard
Chris Durrant
Michael Stevens
Julie Sutton

Andy Phillips
Jonathon 'BSUMOA' Reynolds

Rob Reay
Lynn 'LIMP IN' Morgan

Chris Thatcher

Stephen "Lucky as" Lansdale-Brown

Patrick Hacon

Alan 'Back In The Game' Brighten

Lorraine 'The Secretary' Chenery

James Morgan

lan 'Battery Power' Atkinson

Roger Abrahams

Carol 'Bag Of Skill' Atkinson

Steve 'windy' Miller

Chris 'Crouchy' Ellerton
Mark 'I'M BORED' Tavlor

Jason Reynolds

Trevor 'On The River' Owen

Martin '"The Rock' Miller

David Graves

Amy 'Lady Gaga' Ballard

Laura Phillips

706053
699787
724051
718074
73360833
73359214
712250
1019169
696195
1004237
697341
73361702
687188
73356422
715918
720293
720043
1004238
1001774
720295
687216
73355095
721041
73359513
239425
686726
73361856
720296
73366515
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14
16
16
16
13
7
11
13
17
8
14

348
239
234
227
265
478
288
230
160
311
165
243
416
126
184
182
238
870
750
109
138
80
390
127
310
254
246
222
210

4876
3818
3744
3634
3450
3344
3172
2986
2718
2490
2308
2188
2078
1636
1470
1452
950
870
750
546
414
400
390
382
310
254
246
222
210
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Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN ... Page 6 of 10

711090 1 80 80
73364742 1 80 80
1001773 1 80 80
726100 )| 80 80
689602 I 80 80
720292 1 80 80
707185 1 80 80
726102 1 80 80
73366578 ) 80 80
73366382 1 80 80

To view this season's results for individual events at this venue, please select the event start date

Winner

Chris Thatcher

Chris Durrant

Ivan 'The Terrible' Bamber
Malcolm 'Acem' Ballard
Tony 'FARMER' Harmer
Malcolm 'Acem' Ballard
Ian 'Battery Power' Atkinson
Michael Stevens

Terry 'FLIES' Mortimer
Terry 'FLIES' Mortimer
Rob Reay

Jason Lewis

Jason Lewis

33 Craig 'Barks' Barker
34 Lewis 'l'M BORED JNR' Taylor
35 Julie Savory
36 Frances 'New Name Needed' Thacker
37 Chris 'Brownie' Brown
38 Graham 'Gray' Morgan
39 Jean 'Peanut' Clarke
40 James 'EUROS' Mattam
41 Claire Joseph
42 Tom Baker

£ RSS (& Print

below:
Date Time  Players
07 May 2018 20:00 15
14 May 2018 20:00 15
21 May 2018 20:00 18
28 May 2018 20:00 16
04 June 2018 20:00 18
11 June 2018 20:00 13
18 June 2018 20:00 14
25 June 2018 20:00 15
02 July 2018 20:00 17
09 July 2018 20:00 20
16 July 2018 20:00 18
23 July 2018 20:00 19
30 July 2018 20:00 16
06 August 2018 20:00 16
13 August 2018 20:00 14

Jason Lewis

Stephen ""Lucky as'' Lansdale-Brown
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Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN ... Page 7 of 10

20 August 2018 20:00 15 Chris Durrant
27 August 2018 20:00 16 Ivan 'The Terrible' Bamber
Jan-Apr

Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN PERSON

BY 7.45PM ) GC in Wymondham played 17 games this season. At the end of the season

(provided a minimum of 6 games have been played) the Top 25% of players (up to a maximum of
15) qualify for an end of season Final. Please make sure that your name on the league table is
correct as you will be asked to prove who you are at the Regional and National Events. One letter
surnames or just nicknames cannot be verified and you may not be allowed to register.

[a—y

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Player #

Terry "FLIES' Mortimer 722485
Jonathon 'BSUMOA' Reynolds 696195
James Adcock 724051
Jason Lewis 73365136
Joan 'Tilly' Ballard 718074
Lynn 'LIMP IN' Morgan 697341
Tony 'FARMER' Harmer 699787
Paul 'SNOW DOG' Brown 1005227
Malcolm 'Acem' Ballard 718073
Chris 'Crouchy' Ellerton 73355095
Stephen ""Lucky as" Lansdale-Brown 687188
Carol 'Bag Of Skill' Atkinson 720295
Ivan 'The Terrible' Bamber 706053
Chris Thatcher 73361702
Alan 'Back In The Game' Brighten 715918
Craig 'Barks' Barker 711090
Chris Durrant 73360833
Lorraine 'The Secretary' Chenery 720293
Jean 'Peanut' Clarke 707185
Patrick Hacon 73356422
Steve 'windy' Miller 687216

40
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Played Ave.
15 441
16 336
17 276
17 271
15 303
17 266
17 266
17 237
15 261
10 370
17 198
11 304
17 192
8 382
14 215
17 165
9 300
8 317
10 180
12 146
5 340

Total
6620
5378
4690
4610
4550
4522
4516
4026
3912
3698
3368
3340
3270
3052
3016
2808
2696
2532
1796
1756
1700

18/10/2018



Wymondham Snooker Club ( IK CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN ... Page 8 of 10

22  Julie Sutton

23 Andy Phillips

24 lan 'Battery Power' Atkinson

25 Paul 'Ragtop Ronnie' Greaves

26 Rob Reay

27 Mark'I'M BORED' Taylor

28 Dean Drummond

29 Tom Billings

30 James Watts

31 Lewis 'I'M BORED JNR' Taylor

32 Dean Mortimer

33 Amy 'Lady Gaga' Ballard

RSS & Print

712250 8 176 1404
1019169 4 119 474
1004238 2 226 452
1007325 1 294 294
1004237 1 240 240

721041 2 80 160
73365916 1 80 80
73365967 1 80 80
73365915 1 80 80
73364742 1 80 80

726870 1 80 80

720296 1 80 80

To view this season's results for individual events at this venue, please select the event start date

below:

Date

08 January 2018

15 January 2018

22 January 2018

29 January 2018
05 February 2018

12 February 2018

19 February 2018
26 February 2018

05 March 2018
12 March 2018
19 March 2018

26 March 2018

02 April 2018

Time
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00
20:00

Players

16
18
13
17
19
20
20
12
20
22
18
19
17

Winner

Lorraine 'The Secretary' Chenery
Alan 'Back In The Game' Brighten
Jonathon 'BSUMOA' Reynolds
Jonathon 'BSUMOA' Reynolds
Terry 'FLIES' Mortimer

Terry 'FLIES' Mortimer

Chris Thatcher

Stephen "Lucky as' Lansdale-Brown
Chris 'Crouchy' Ellerton

Joan 'Tilly' Ballard

Tony 'FARMER' Harmer
Jonathon 'BSUMOA' Reynolds

Jason Lewis

http://www.thenutspokerleague.com/league/venue/1327?tab=venue 18/10/2018



Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED IN

09 April 2018 20:00
16 April 2018 20:00
23 April 2018 20:00
30 April 2018 20:00

Venue

20
21
18
18

Malcolm 'Acem’ Ballard
Ivan '"The Terrible' Bamber
Jason Lewis

Terry 'FLIES' Mortimer

Register in person by 7.45pm and receive a 1000 chip early registration bonus.

Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS {F REGISTERED IN PERSON BY 7.45PM ) GC

1 Tawn Gate

Wymondham

Norfolk

NR18 0PN

O

This site can't load Google Maps correctly

Do you own this website?
g.costaticmaperrorkey

Upcoming Events:

e 22 October 2018 at 20:00
29 October 2018 at 20:00
05 November 2018 at 20:00
12 November 2018 at 20:00
¢ 19 November 2018 at 20:00

Stats

... Page90f 10

Statistics for Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF
REGISTERED IN PERSON BY 7.45PM ) GC

42
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Wymondham Snooker Club ( 1K CHIP EARLY REG BONUS IF REGISTERED I... Page 10 of 10

Venue Awards

The Venue Shark award is presented to the player who achieves the highest average score in
the current season, provided they have played at this venue in at least two thirds of the events
in the current season:

Venue Shark: Michael Stevens

Found an Error?

If your results are wrong or you have any comments about the way your event is run, please let us
know.

Privacy & Anonymity

We value all our players and respect your privacy. If you wish to play anonymously and do not
wish to have your name appearing on the league tables please let us know; however please
remember that if your name does not appear, you will not be eligible to qualify for any regional or
national events as we will be unable to confirm your identity.

Copyright © 2018 The Nuts Poker League part of Redtooth Limited. All Rights Reserved

Powered by Primo Interactive, Chester

Contact Us | Website User Agreement | Privacy Policy | Sponsorship | Advertising | Landlords |
Opportunities | Admin
Redtooth Limited Registered in England & Wales (No. 423203 1). Registered office: 20 Gander

Lane, Barlborough, Derbyshire, S43 4PZ
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League tables for Division 2 Page 1 of 4

Tunmore South Norfolk Winter League 2017

Division 2 Table
Pos Team PWDFPtsP WD FPtsP WD F Pts

Home Away Overall
1. 'lz‘ghtmg Cocks 11 9 2 74 20 11 8 2 72 18 22 17 4 146 38
Wym Ex-
2. Services A 11 7 2 66 16 11 7 3 67 17 22 14 5 133 33
3 Shropham 1 8 2 70 18 1 6 13 22 1 1 31
* Social Club R ¢ 3 5 134
Greyhound 11 6 62 1 11 2 12 22 11 11 2
4. "Exiles’ 3 5 5 55 5 7 7
Wym Snooker
i 6
5 Centre 'Rebels' 11 2 61 14 11 5 1 56 1 22 11 3 117 25
Baras
6. "Hotshots' 1 5 2 57 12 11 6 1 57 13 22 11 3 114 25
7. 'g;lsgurgh See 11 6 2 59 14 11 1 2 44 4 22 7 4 103 18
Wym Ex-
8. Services B 11 2 3 45 7 1 3 5 53 11 22 5 8 98 18
Kings Hd
9. Ashwellthorpe 1 2 2 46 6 11 4 3 50 11 22 6 5 96 17
'Bl
10 Greyhound 'Old nmn 3 3 9 11 1 2 2 4 22 5 9 13
. Scool' 53 4 4 5
Hingham Sp
11. And Soc Club 11 2 2 37 6 11 2 1 36 5 22 4 3 73 11
Wym Snooker
2= Centre 'Crows' 1 1 3 3 m 2 1 43 5 22 3 2 8 8
Form guide
Pos Team Rank Results Form
8 DWWWDLDWWWWLW
1. Shropham Social Club 3. WLWDDLWWW 7
]y WWWDDWLWLILLTDW
Greyhound 'Exiles 4. WWLDWDWL W 7
, , WWLWLLLLWWWLW
Bar33 'Hotshots 6. LDWDDWWW L 7
o A WWWDWWWWWWWWW
4. Fighting Cocks 'A' 1. WWWDDWL D W 6
. LLDLWDWLDLWLL
Wym Ex-Services B 8. WDLLWDD DD 6
. = DLLDLLWWWLTILWL
Kings Hd Ashwellthorpe 'B 9. Ll AW 6
LDDDWLULIVLILWWLII
7. Tasburgh Soc Club 7. e L o B Wl [l 5
. , DLLLLLLLLTLTLYLL
Wym Snooker Centre 'Crows 12. LLWLLDWL W 5
. WDWWWWDWWWLWW
9. Wym Ex-Services A 2. WWWDDLDWL 4
, . DWWILWDWLLLWWW
10. Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels 5. WWLWLLDLW 3
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League tables for Division 2 Page 2 of 4
Greyhound 'Old Scool' 10. LLLDLWLWDWLWL 3
LLLLDDDTLTL
Hingham Sp And Soc Club 11, i’ t vl:/\?[\)/ Il; Y? t t LB 1
12/04/2018, League week 22
Fighting Cocks 'A' 6 4 Wym Ex-Services A
Greyhound 'Exiles’ 6 4 Tasburgh Soc Club
Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels’ 6 4 Hingham Sp And Soc Club
Bar33 'Hotshots' 3 7 Wym Snooker Centre 'Crows'
Shropham Social Club 6 4 Greyhound 'Old Scool'
Wym Ex-Services B 5 5 Kings Hd Ashwellthorpe 'B'
Division 2 Individual Leading Players
Name Team Played Won %
N Levitt Fighting Cocks ‘A’ 44 39 88.63%
Sam Slater Wym Ex-Services A 40 33 82.50%
M Buckenham Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels' 38 29 76.31%
P Skitmore Shropham Social Club 42 32 76.19%
A Baker Fighting Cocks 'A’ 44 31 70.45%
C Hammond Shropham Social Club 20 14 70.00%
M Ancliff Shropham Social Club 42 29 69.04%
T Lake Wym Ex-Services A 42 28 66.66%
D Isbill Kings Hd Ashwellthorpe 'B' 36 24 66.66%
M Hunt Greyhound 'Exiles’ 30 20 66.66%
Steve Slater Wym Ex-Services A 41 27 65.85%
D Leggett Fighting Cocks 'A’ 44 28 63.63%
R Dear Tasburgh Soc Club 41 26 63.41%
T Pocock Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels' 38 24 63.15%
M Burke Bar33 'Hotshots' 40 25 62.50%
S Cowles Greyhound 'Exiles’ 32 20 62.50%
J Morter Bar33 'Hotshots' 28 17 60.71%
D Stephenson Wym Ex-Services A 44 26 59.09%
M Gould Wym Ex-Services B 34 20 58.82%
P Macro Shropham Social Club 29 17 58.62%
S Saunders Fighting Cocks 'A' 41 24 58.53%
G Saffer Hingham Sp And Soc Club 24 14 58.33%
A Winters Tasburgh Soc Club 24 14 58.33%
M Briggs Shropham Social Club 33 19 57.57%
S Nevard Greyhound 'Exiles’ 32 18 56.25%
P Reeder Fighting Cocks 'A’ 38 21 55.26%
R Brown Greyhound 'Old Scool' 42 23 54.76%
J Venables Hingham Sp And Soc Club 30 16 53.33%
G Furneaux Bar33 'Hotshots' 36 19 52.77%
D Trudgill Greyhound 'Old Scool' 42 22 52.38%
B Martell Tasburgh Soc Club 25 13 52.00%
D Barker Greyhound 'Exiles’ 35 18 51.42%
A Seekings Bargg 'Hotshots' 37 19 51.35%
C Wade Wym Ex-Services B 43 22 51.16%
45
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League tables for Division 2

Pos Name
35 R Saunders
36 P South
37 AJedrzejewki
38 S Ormrod
39 N Watts
40 K Gault

G Shay
42 S Purvis
43 C Robinson
D MacLennan
45 A Soanes
46 G Viali
47 V Gray
48 S Overton
49 J Buckenham
50 L Vincent
51 A Mitchell
52 R Lankshear
53 KLawson
54 J Moore
55 G Bowman
56 D Buck
57 M Saunders
58 S Brame
59 E Ozner
R Pigott
61 T Leggett
62 T Cross
63 A Byrne
64 M King
65 W Harvey
66 C Qverton
67 H King
68 R Moore
69 H Greener

Team

Wym Snooker Centre 'Crows'
Greyhound 'Old Scool'

Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels'
Wym Snooker Centre 'Crows'
Tasburgh Soc Club

Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels'
Bar33 'Hotshots'

Wym Ex-Services A
Hingham Sp And Soc Club
Tasburgh Soc Club

Wym Snooker Centre 'Crows’
Greyhound 'Old Scool’'

Kings Hd Ashwellthorpe 'B'
Wym Ex-Services B

Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels'
Wym Ex-Services B
Shropham Social Club

Bar3g 'Hotshots'

Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels'
Wym Snooker Centre 'Crows'
Tasburgh Soc Club

Kings Hd Ashwellthorpe 'B'
Wym Snooker Centre 'Crows’
Greyhound 'Exiles'

Wym Ex-Services A
Greyhound 'Exiles’
Greyhound 'Old Scool'

Wym Ex-Services B
Hingham Sp And Soc Club
Kings Hd Ashwellthorpe 'B'
Greyhound '0Old Scool'

Wym Ex-Services B

Kings Hd Ashwellthorpe 'B'
Wym Snooker Centre 'Crows'
Tasburgh Soc Club

Division 2 8 Ball Clearance

Pos Name
1 N Levitt

Sam Slater
P Skitmore
D Stephenson
M Gould
G Furneaux
D Trudgill
D Barker
G Shay

Team
Fighting Cocks 'A'
Wym Ex-Services A
Shropham Social Club
Wym Ex-Services A
Wym Ex-Services B
Bars3 'Hotshots'
Greyhound 'Old Scool'
Greyhound 'Exiles’
Bar33 'Hotshots'

46
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Played Won %

40 20 50.00%
34 17 50.00%
30 15 50.00%
39 19 48.71%
23 11 47.82%
32 15 46.87%
32 15 46.87%
24 11 45.83%
33 15 45.45%
33 15 45.45%
29 13 44.82%
36 16 44.44%
40 17 42.50%
43 18 41.86%
37 15 40.54%
42 17 40.47%
35 14 40.00%
38 15 39.47%
33 13 39.39%
28 11 39.28%
36 14 38.88%
42 16 38.00%
38 14 36.84%
33 11 33.33%
25 8 32.00%
25 8 32.00%
17 5 29.41%
15 4 26.66%
34 8 23.52%
22 5 22,72%
32 7 21.87%
28 6 21.42%
24 5 20.83%
26 5 19.23%
19 2 10.52%

8Ball

http://www.tunmorepool.co.uk/web_tunmoresouthnorfolk winterleague2017/tsnwi201... 18/10/2018
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J Buckenham Wym Snooker Centre 'Rebels' 1
10
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Amanda Cox

From: Adrian Nicholas

Sent: 18 October 2018 16:56

To:

Cc: Amanda Cox

Subject: Wymondham Snooker Club, 1 Town Green, Wymondham.,

Dear Mr Francis,

| write in order to confirm that the Community Protection Team has received two complaints this year
concerning Wymondham Snooker Club, 1 Town Green, Wymondham.

The first complaint (our reference 18/14254/EPNN42) was received on the 26 May 2018 from a resident of
Vicar Street and related to “noise from live bands every Saturday along with shouting by patrons”. A letter
was sent to the complainant informing them that we had raised this matter with Wymondham Snooker Club
by letter. We further advised them that if the situation did not improve, and they wanted to continue with
their complaint, to complete and return the noise monitoring diary sheets we supplied. On the 4 July 2018
we reviewed this case and it was closed it as the noise monitoring diary sheets had not been returned.

The second complaint (our reference 18/18552/EPNN42) was received on the July 2018 from two separate
resident of Vicar Street and related to noise from functions/bands along with shouting by patrons. A letter
was sent to the complainants informing them that we had raised this matter with Wymondham Snooker
Club by letter. We further advised the complainants that if the situation did not improve, and they wanted
to continue with their complaint, to complete and return the noise monitoring diary sheets we

supplied. Following noise monitoring diary sheets being returned by one of the complainants, this matter
was investigated further by a Community Protection Officer. The complaint was subsequently closed on
the 19 September 2018 when the investigating officer concluded that his investigations did not prove a
statutory noise nuisance to currently exist as a result of noise from Wymondham Snooker Club.

Yours sincerely,
Adrian Nicholas.
Adrian Nicholas

Community Protection Team Leader
t 01508 533722 e anicholas@s-norfolk.gov.uk www.south-norfolk.gov.uk
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Premises Licence 18/01054

Part 1 — Premises Details

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR
DESCRIPTION

Wymondham Sports Bar & Club, 1 Town Green, Wymondham, Norfolk, NR18 OPN

Not applicable

Live Music

Recorded Music

Late Night Refreshment
Supply of Alcchol

E. Live Music (Indoors)

Description From To

Monday 12:00 23:00
Tuesday 12:00 23:00
Wednesday 12:00 23:00
Thursday 12:00 23:00
Friday 12:00 23:00
Saturday 12:00 23:00
Sunday 12:00 22:00

Seasonal Details
Live music will only occur on one day per calendar month

F. Recorded Music (Indoors)

Description From To

Monday 12:00 22:30
Tuesday 12:00 22:30
Wednesday 12:00 22:30
Thursday 12:00 22:30
Friday 12:00 23:30
Saturday 12:00 23:30
Sunday 12:00 21:30

I. Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)

Description From To
Friday 23.00 00:00
Saturday 23:00 00:00

Printed on 18 October 2018 Page 1 of 8
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Premlses Licence 18/01054

J. Supply of Alcohol

Description From To
Monday 12:00 22:30
Tuesday 12:00 22:30
Wednesday 12:00 22:30
Thursday 12:00 22:30
Friday 12:00 23:30
Saturday 12:00 23:30
Sunday 12:00 21:30

l

Description From To
Monday 12:00 23:00
Tuesday 12:00 23:00
Wednesday 12:00 23:00
Thursday 12:00 23:00
Friday 12:00 00:00
Saturday 12:00 00:00
Sunday 12:00 22:00

Alcohol is supplied for consumption on the premises.

Part 2

Not applicable

Personal Licence Reference: 18/00516

Licensing Authority: South Norfolk Council

Page 2 of 8
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Premises Licence 18/01054

I

ANNEX 1 — MANDATORY CONDITIONS

1.

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence;
or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made, or authorised by a person who
holds a personal licence

(1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange
or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following
activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or
supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage,
individuals to;

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the
premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or
supply alcohol), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to
the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a
significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;

(c) provision of a free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward
the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which
carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective.

(d) selling or supplying aicohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the
vicinity of, the premises which can reasonable be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise
anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that
other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability).

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers
where it is reasonably available.

(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age
verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale of supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the
supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

3 Page 3 of 8
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Premises Licence 18/01054

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years
of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being
served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either-

(a) a holographic mark, or

(b) an uitraviolet feature

The responsible person must ensure that -

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises
(other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or
supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures -

(i) beer or cider: 'z pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25ml or 35ml; and

(iiii) still wine in a glass: 125ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list of other printed material which is available
to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be
sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available.

A responsible person in relation to a licensed premises means the holder of the premise licence in
respect of the premises, the designated premises supervisor (if any) or any individual aged 18 or
over who is authorised by either the licence holder or designated premises supervisor. For
premises with a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the
premises in a capacity that which enables him to prevent the supply of alcohol.

A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the
premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.

For the purposes of the condition set out in the paragraph above -
(a) duty is to be construed in accordance with the Alcohol Liquor Duties Act 1979;

(b) permitted price is the price found by applying the formula -

P =D + (DxV)

Where:

(i) P is the permitted price

(i) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the
date of the sale or supply of alcohol, and

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax
were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;

(c) relevant person means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises
licence -

(i) the holder of the premises licence,

(i) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or

(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence;

(d) relevant person means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club
E% Page 4 of 8
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Premises Licence 18/01054

premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a capacity which
enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and

(e) value added tax means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act
1994, '

9. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) above would (apart from this paragraph) not be
a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall be taken to be the price
actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest penny.

10. (1) Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) above on a day
("the first day") would be different from the permitted price on the next day ("the second day") as a
result of a change of the rate of duty or value added tax.

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol
which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.

ANNEX 2 — CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE
The prevention of crime and disorder

1. Staff will be trained in relation to the sale of alcohol and a record of this training will be kept at the
premises and available to Police or Licensing Authority on request.

2. CCTV to record the main public areas of the premises including the front of the venue and outside
smoking area. CCTV to record for a minimum of 28 days and footage available to Police or
Licensing Authority on request.

3. Anincident and refusal book to be kept at the premises to record any incidents of disorderly
behaviour and refused sales of alcohol. This book will be available to Police or Licensing
Authority on request.

4.  Patrons will be prevented from taking open vessels of alcohol off the premises.

Public safety

5.  Management will be aware of capacity limit and ensure that this is not exceeded when open.

The prevention of public nuisance

6.  Notices will be on display reminding customers to keep noise levels to a minimum and give
consideration to residents.

7. Management will carry out noise checks during live entertainment to ensure that this is not
impacting local residents.

Page § of 8
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The protection of children from harm

8. A Challenge 25 policy will be in operation.

9.  No Under 18's will be permitted at the premises after 22:00hrs (with the exception of New Years
Eve)

ANNEX 3 — CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

1.  The beer garden shall only be used until 23:00hrs.

2.  Notices to be erected to request that customers be respectful to neighbours and leave the
premises quietly.

3. The level of live and recorded music at the nearest noise sensitive premises shall not exceed level
set by the Environmental Health Dept, being set at a level in order to avoid noise nuisance when
doors and windows are closed.

4.  Live music will only occur on one day per calendar month.

ANNEX 4 — PLAN(S)

See attached.

8 Page 6 of 8
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Premises Licence Summary

18/00800

Premises Details

Wymondham Sports Bar & Club, 1 Town Green, Wymondham, Norfolk, NR18 OPN

l

Not applicable

I

Live Music

Recorded Music

Late Night Refreshment
Supply of Alcohol

E. Live Music (Indoors)

Description
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

Seasonal Details

From
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00

Live music will only occur on one day per calendar month

F. Recorded Music (Indoors)

Description
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Saturday
Sunday

From
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00
12:00

|. Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)

Description
Friday
Saturday

Printed on 18 October 2018

From

23:00
23:00

56

To

23:00
23:00
23:.00
23:00
23:00
23:00
22:00

To

22:30
22:30
22:30
22:30
23:30
23:30
21:30

To
00:00
00:00

Page 7 of 8
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J. Supply of Alcohol
Description From To
Monday 12:00 22:30
Tuesday 12:00 22:30
Wednesday 12:00 22:30
Thursday 12:00 22:30
Friday 12:00 23:30
Saturday 12:00 23:30
Sunday 12:00 21:30
13 |
Description From To
Monday 12:00 23.00
Tuesday 12:00 23:00
Wednesday 12:00 23:00
Thursday 12:00 23:00
Friday 12:00 00:00
Saturday 12:00 00:00
Sunday 12:00 22:00
Alcohol is supplied for consumption on the premises.
[N
Mr Michael Francis, (D
Not applicable
Mr Ryan lan Parfitt
b 0

No Under 18s will be permitted at the premises after 22:00hrs (with the exception of New Year's Eve)

i
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APPEND X &

From:Rosie Setford

Sent:22 Nov 2018 04:03:52

To:ACox@S-NORFOLK.GOV.UK,

Subject:FW: Wymondham Sports Bar & Club, 1 Town Green, Wymondham

Attachments:image008.png, image001.gif, image002.gif, image003.gif, image004.gif, image005.gif, image006.gif,

Rosie Setford
Licensing and Enforcement Officer
t 01508 533602 e rsetford@s-norfolk.gov.uk www.south-norfolk.gov.uk
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Sent: 22 November '

To: Rosie Setford <RSetford@S-NORFOLK.GOV.UK>
Subject: RE: Wymondham Sports Bar & Club, 1 Town Green, Wymondham

Good afternoon
The Town Councils Planning Lighting and Highways Committee has met and discussed the Application and have no objections.
Many thanks

Trevor Gurney
Town Clerk

Wymondham Town Council
14 Middleton Street

Wymondham

Norfolk

NR18 0AD

You have receivad this emait from V/ymendiem Town Covacli The content of this ematl is confidantial may be legally privileged and inlended for the recipient specified in message only. It is sinctly loebiddan to share any part
of ihis message wil any thed pocdy, without 3 writton consent of the sender If you received this message by mistake, please raply fo thi massage and follow with ita dolodion, so that we can ensure such o mistake does nol
occur in the future Wymondham Town Council, ensures that email security is a high prionty. Therafare, we have put efforts into ensuring thal the message is error and virus-free Unfortunalely, full security of the email cannat
be ensurad as, despils our efforts, ihe data included in emails could be infected, intercepled, or corrupted Therefore, the recipient should check the email for thraals with proper soffware, as the sander does not accept fiabilily
for any damage Infiicted by viewing the content of this email. By Contacting Wymondham Town Council you agree for yaur contac details may be held and processed for the purpose of corresponding You may request access
to the information we hold on you falfisedlwymond g.c0.uk} You may equest fo be removed as a contact at any time (efficowymondnatte ¢o,ukl o view Wymandham Town Gouncil Privacy Netice please click

here fittpwymontthamic norfolipanshes gov.ukiprivacy.notice!

From: Rosie Setford <RSetford@S-NORFOLK.GOV.UK>
Sent: 29 October 2018 09:54
To

Subject: Wymondham Sports Bar & Club, 1 Town Green, Wymondham

Good morning,
58



I have received and accepted a Premises Licence Full Variation application for Wymondham Sports Bar &
Club, 1 Town Green, Wymondham, Norfolk, NR18 OPN

Applicant — Mr Michael Francis

Details of application — As attached. Following the Committee decision on the 5" October 2018. The
applicant, Mr Francis has applied to amend the hours presently licensed on a Monday, Wednesday &
Thursday (home matches only) to permit the league timings for Snooker, Darts & Poker. Details of which he
has attached to the application.

Note: This application was received electronically and is therefore being served on the applicants behalf.

This application is now subject to a 28 day consultation period expiring on the 26 November 2018. Should you
wish to make representations, the Licensing Act 2003 provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory
objectives which are: -

¢ The prevention of crime and disorder
¢ Public safety

e The prevention of public nuisance

¢ The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. These four statutory objectives are the only matters to be taken into
account when determining licensing applications and associated operating schedules.

For further information please contact me on the details below.
Kind regards
Amanda Cox

Licensing and Enforcement Officer
t 01508 533621 e acox@s-norfolk.gov.uk www.south-norfolk.gov.uk
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CONSTABULARY
Our Priority is You

Licensing Officer The Licensing Team

South Norfolk District Council Bethel Street Police Station
Swan Lane Norwich

Long Stratton Norfolk

Tel:
Date 23rd November 2018 Fax: L
Email K

www.norfoltk.police.uk
Dear Sir/Madam Non-Emergency Tel: 0845 456 4567

| can confirm that Police have received a copy of the application for Wymondham Sports
Bar to vary the licence.

This application has been applied for following a recent committee hearing which resulted
in the licence being amended to reduce the impact of noise to local residents.

My understanding after speaking to the applicant is that the licence hours for midweek was
reduced which has prevented the venue from hosting regular pool and darts leagues. The
applicant is of the opinion that these events were never an issue to residents.

A further condition was imposed to close the rear beer garden at 2300 hrs. This has
resulted in all patrons congregating at the front of the premises after this time.

There is no evidence from Police to suggest that the granting of these additional hours
midweek will cause an impact to crime and disorder.

It is preferred by Police that patrons who wish to smoke outside are kept at the rear of the
premises as this is segregated, controlled and takes away the risk of patrons clashing with
passer-by's on the street. | do appreciate that these changes were made as a result of
noise issues therefore it may be that Environmental Services at SNDC are best placed to
comment with this.

In summary the Police have no objections to this application.

Yours faithfully,

Michelle Bartram
Licensing Officer
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APPEMNCIY
From:Peter Kerrison
Sent:26 Nov 2018 04:08:46
To:ACox@S-NORFOLK.GOV.UK,
Subject:ENQ/2018/1283
Attachments:image001.png, image002.gif, image003.png, image004.gif, image005.gif,

Dear Amanda, Rosie,
Thank you for your consultation on the Premises Licence Full Variation Application for Wymondham Sports Barn and Club.

Following the guidance provided on the new license application for these premises earlier in the year, guidance was provided to
the applicant regarding the difference between the details in the licence applications and the planning conditions on the property
as defined by application 1982/1495.

With this in mind it was advised that a variation of condition was necessary to change the use and the opening times to reflect the
current license applications and intended operational model and times for the premises.

At the time of writing | can confirm that an application seeking to rectify these differences has been received by the planning
department and is registered on the system. It is currently awaiting some additional information before it can be validated. When
the information is received, the application will progress according to relevant legislation including consultation and assessment
against planning policy as per the usual process.

On the basis of the pending application and due consideration that it will be given in the planning process, | have no objection with
regards to planning to this proposal.

Kind Regards

Peter Kerrison
Planning Technician
t 01508 533793 e pkerrison@s-norfolk.qov.uk  www.south-norfolk.gov.uk
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APPE MDY g
From:Ali Pridmore
Sent:26 Nov 2018 01:06:48
To:ACox@S-NORFOLK.GOV.UK,
Subject:Wymondham Snooker Club: 1 Town Close, Wymondham
Attachments:image001.gif, image002.gif, image003.gif, image004.gif, image005.gif, image006.gif,

Hi Amanda,

Further to our conversation last week concerning the application submitted by Mr Michael Francis who is the owner &
licensee of the above premises to vary the condition restricting the use of the rear external seating area.

We have had complaints from residents living in the vicinity of the application premises. We have not so far
substantiated those complaints and as a consequence we are not minded to object to this application. However, | would
ask that Mr Francis submit a noise management plan within three-months from the date any variation of condition being
granted by the Licensing Committee. This management place should detail how Mr Francis and his staff control noise
from the premises. Mr Francis has already indicated to me directly some of the management controls he has put in
place but these are not written down and so it shouldn’t be too difficult for him to put a simple yet robust management
plan together.

However, if Mr Francis fails to effectively manage noise from his premises and there is sufficient evidence to
demonstrate residents are being adversely affected then we will consider calling a review of the premises license and /
or take any other relevant action to control noise from the premises. | have already spoken to him already about this
and he is aware of the consequences if he doesn’t manage his premises responsibly.

I will make myself available for the Licensing Committee to answer any questions. Please let me know the date of the
committee and I'll put this in my Outlook calendar.

Please contact me if you have any further queries regarding this matter, or if | can be of any further assistance.
Kind Regards

Ali

Mr Ali Pridmore

Senior Community Protection Officer

South Norfolk Council

e apridmore@s-norfolk.gov.uk www.south-norfolk.qov.uk
t 01508 533997
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Get Outlook for Android

From: chris Brown 4D

Sent: Monday, November 19, 2018 5:32:47 PM
To: Rosie Setford
Subject: Wymondham Sports Bar and Club

Dear Rosie Setford,

| understand that another application has been made to the Licensing Committee in relation to the premises of Wymondham Sports
Bar and Club.

| would wish, as previously, to oppose the applications.

| am the chair of the Vicar Street Homewatch Group, and as mentioned previously hear a lot of the concern and distress expressed
by residents, many of them senior citizens who are regularly disturbed by the anit-social behaviour of the clients of the bar when
they leave the premises. This regularly happens at weekends when the licensing hours are later. It is unreasonable to inflict such
experiences on the residents of this street on three other days a week with alcohol served until 23.30 and the opening hours
extended to 12.00. in understand the application only relates to certain fixtures but would clearly be a frequent occurrence.

Mr Francis is also applying for a revoking of the condition applying to the rear yard, which has repeatedly caused disturbance and
unhappiness. Those leaving should be in the public street so the police can readily be called if necessary.

| stressed last time and underline again that this is a largely residential area and within a conservation area as one of the protected
parts of the town.

Yours sincerely,
Chris Brown

18, Vicar Street,
VWymondham.
NR18 OPL
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6 Town Green
Wymondham
Norfolk NR180PW

The Licencing Team

South Norfolk Council

Cygnet Court

Long Stratton NR15, 2XE

24" November 2018
Dear Sir/Madam
| wish to object to the application for a variation of the licence to Wymondham Sport Bar.

It was only In July of this year Michael Francis, applied for the grant of a new premises licence in
place of the Club Premises Certificate. Following a hearing before the South Norfolk Council in
October, the licence was granted as applied for save that the terminal hours were restricted in
relation to each of the licensable activities. In particular, this restricted the sale of alcohol by one
hour for Mondays to Thursdays to 22:30 and the hours open to the public, by one hour Mondays to
Thursdays to 23:00. The Committee also imposed conditions that the beer garden should only be
used until 23:00; that notices should be erected asking customers to be respectful to neighbours
and to leave the premises quietly.

Mr Francis is now making new application to vary the licence and extend his licencing hours just
weeks after the original hearing and the requested variations are for the hours originally applied
for but not granted following the committee’s consideration of the representations made against
them. It seems to me he ought instead to have appealed the committee's decision on grant of the
licence. It also follows that the same concerns that were made in the representations on the original
licence application therefore remain relevant in so far as they are still concerns.

The reason for the requested variation is said to be to comply with the regional pool, darts and poker
leagues but | doubt these rules have changed since the last hearing.

Given that nothing has changed with regard to my objections since the hearing in October | will
reiterate the main points here (my full objection is, | assume, still on record). | live across the road
from the club and property is approximately 15 meters from the entrance to the promises. My
objections are on the grounds of

« The prevention of public nuisance
e The protection of children from harm
» Public safety

Prevention of Public nuisance

Over the last year, the club has had numerous parties and social events that feature live and
recorded music. The music often shakes the windows of my house and prevents my children from
sleeping. Also, cliental spill out into the street to smoke, talk, argue and sometimes fight. This occurs
directly in front of my house and under the window of my daughter’s bedroom (now 13 years old).
These events often play music after their licence and the club doesn’t empty until way past midnight.
When the club does empty, we often have more screaming and shouting and endless taxis running
their engines outside our home. | have a nascence report reference number covering this problem
(WEB-NUI-873).
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Prevention of children from harm

| have two children at home (13 and 16 years old). My 13 year-old daughter's window looks out
toward the club and down the alley that runs alongside it. Not only does the noise stop her sleeping
but she gets to listen and to watch all of the activity that occurs outside. Including the arguments,
fights and the people urinating or engaged in amorous encounters in the alley by the club (yes that
happens as well). This is bad enough at weekends but the current application is requesting that this
can happen all week. | have no doubt that his would have a genuine detrimental effect on my
children’s ability to get healthy sleep and to be able to perform at school.

Public Safety

On occasion, after these events | have the task of clearing up the up the broken glass from the pint
glasses that have been disposed of against the wall of my house. Fortunately, | am not aware of
anyone being hurt by this yet but | imagine it is only a matter of time.

| would like to add that sine the previous licence put a curfew on the use of the beer garden from
23:00 it now means that people living in front of the premises such as my family are disturbed by
people making noise on the street front of the premises as this is now used as the outdoor smoking
space. If the sale of alcohol is extended on these nights until 23:30 and the opening hours are
extended until midnight (effectively giving a “drinking up” time until midnight), then this cause further
noise and disturbance at the front of the premises. This is a particular problem for my youngest child
who bedroom overlooks the pub. This noise would be unacceptable on school days.

| also have specific concerns about the validity of any licence that enables the club to open beyond
its current planning. Peter Kerrison, Planning Technician at South Norfolk Council, stated in the
agenda papers for the previous hearing, that the current planning permission does not allow
operation of the premises between 11:30pm to 09:00am. This means that, if they are operating the
premises beyond 11:30pm (which they will be if they use the opening hours they are applying for)
they will be in breach of this condition. Therefore, the pub is already operating outside its planning
during the weekends and it would seem premature to override planning during the rest of the week
and create further confusion.

It is of note that the owner has been quick attempt to extend the licencing hours yet has made no
effort to apply for planning permission for the licensable activities.

yours faithfully,

Professor Neil Hall
Mrs Natasha Hall
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The Town House, 8 Vicar Street, Wymondham, Norfolk NR18 OPL

Tel. n Email._

South Norfolk District Council
South Norfolk House

Cygnet Court

Long Stratton

Norwich NR15 2XE 25" November 2018

Objection to a Variation of the License for Wymondham Sports Bar and Club,
1 Town Green Wymondham NR18 OPL

| write again in the strongest terms possible to object to the Application to
Vary the License that was granted on 5" of October 2018.

It is most unreasonable, for all those concerned, that this subject should be
raised again less than 2 weeks after the license was granted and calls into
question why arguments presented now were previously withheld.

My objections remain, as they were for the original application, and which are
set out clearly my letter 27'" August 2018 which | attach. These are as valid
now as they were then and are based on unreasonable noise nuisance and
public disorder.

| would ask that this letter and every other letter of objection to the first
application should be taken into account when considering this Application for
Variation.

The undisputable fact remains that the business that the Applicant wishes to
run is totally unsuitable in this residential area. It has to be recognised that
there are bedrooms and private gardens just a few metres from the smoking
area where uncontrolled noise and foul language abounds.
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| would like to bring to the attention of the committee that this business is now
being runin breach of the Planning Permission for this premises, which has
been in force for the last 36 years. At the end of this letter | set these out and
you will see that preserving residential amenity was paramount when the
original planning permission was granted.

A condition of the existing Planning Permission clearly states that the premises
should not be used after 11.30 p.m. which means that it should be vacated by
this time. | would ask that the Licensing Application respects this condition.

Nothing that the Applicant can claim can avoid the fact that his original
Application and this Variation will destroy the residential amenity of the area.

It cannot be right that the benefit of one is at the expense of several families,
their children and grandchildren. For this reason, | sincerely ask you to reject
this Variation.

Yours sincerely,

Roger Harris

Extract from Planning Permission 24" May 1982 (where relevant to this
Application for Variation)

4 The use shall not take place between 11.30 p.m. and 9.00a.m. on the
succeeding day.

The reasons for the above conditions are: -

3 To enable the Local Planning Authority to retain adequate control where
a change of use otherwise allowed by the above orders would be likely to
lead to environmental problems within the locality.

4 In the interests of the residential amenities of the locality and for the
avoidance of doubt.

67



The Town House, 8 Vicar Street, Wymondham, Norfolk NR18 OPL

Tel. D . G

South Norfolk District Council
South Norfolk House

Cygnet Court

Long Stratton

Norwich NR15 2XE 27" August 2018

Objection to New Premises License for Wymondham Snooker Club, 1 Town
Green Wymondham NR18 OPL

| write to object in the strongest terms possible to the granting of a New
Premise License for this Club.

We are one of the closest residents to the back of the Club where most of the
noises occurs.

You will know that for many years this was a Snooker Club which was relatively
quiet and acceptable to local residents. Under new ownership or management
it now appears to be transforming itself into a late night drinking and dancing
venue — effectively a Night Club which already has had a major impact on local
residents.

This area is mainly residential and has been for hundreds of years, it is also a
conservation zone. It seems self evident that this is entirely the wrong location
for a Night Club with all the associated noise and social disruption.

If this license is granted and the Club encouraged to thrive it will be the cause
of endless justifiable complaints from residents needlessly wasting the
resources of the Police and the Council Officers — something that would be
avoided by its refusal.
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The Prevention of Public Noise

My main objection is unreasonable noise which is already occurring on a daily
basis.

The management of the club are either unable or unwilling to do anything
about this while telling the Council Officers that they are.

The South Norfolk Council document on Noise (revision 23.05.16) gives a very
clear example of Statutory Nuisance and this is being infringed on a daily basis.

I have been raising this with the Council since May and will continue to do so -
ref 8/14254/EPNN42. Your Rick Bower has spoken to the Owner, but it has
made no difference.

Were this application to be granted then a practical solution would have to be
found and enforced to address the current Statutory Nuisance infringement
that is on going. Such a solution would require sound proofing, only allowing
music inside with all doors and windows shut, a noise limiter and controlling
and policing the shouting in the garden. The reality is that this will not happen
and Statutory Nuisance will occur on a daily basis and will require the
permanent deployment of Police and Council Officers.

At the moment we cannot get our grandchildren to sleep nor sleep ourselves
while the noise is ongoing and this is frequently from mid afternoon until the
early hours of the morning.

| would emphasis that the issue it is not only the loud playing of music but also
the shouting which becomes more unpleasant and aggressive as the evening
wears on - presumably fueled by alcohol.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder

The present circumstances in this regard are appalling. Through weak
management there appears to be no control of alcohol consumption. As a
result the noise from the club, particularly in the garden, gets louder, more
unpleasant and aggressive as the evening goes on.
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When the customers finally leave the club there is unreasonable noise, vomit,
urination, foul language and arguing.

Many of the club’s customers come by car and have little regard for parking
regulations and use the paved area around the war memorial - this should not
be allowed.

The Protection of Children From Harm

We regularly have our grandchildren to stay over the weekends. This inevitably
coincides with substantial noise from the club. The foul language is horrible for
young children to hear which means that they cannot play in the garden during
the day nor get to sleep at night.

Conclusion

This area has two well managed and residentially aware Public Houses, The
Feathers and The Green Dragon. The music weekends they have are very few
in the year and end promptly. It is entirely the wrong area to now allow and
encourage a Night Club particularly one that is not responsibly managed - this
should be on an industrial park where their noise and activities do not ruin the
lives of normal people.

I would ask you to carefully consider these objections and refuse this
application any other associated applications.

Yours sincerely,

-“-

e

Roger Harris
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The Town House, 8 Vicar Street, Wymondham, Norfolk NR18 OPL

ol QD ©-'.

QOST U;G?F
South Norfolk District Council \
South Norfolk House \
2018
Cygnet Court 2780 ;!
Long Stratton

Norwich NR15 2XE

S 25th November 2018

Dear Sirs

Amendment to premises license Wymondham Sports Bar 1 Town Green Wymondham
NR18 OPN

On the 25th August 2018 | wrote to you to object to the granting of a new premises licence
for the above. After a Licensing Hearing on the 5th October 2018 your Committee came to
a decision which appeared to be a compromise between the applicant and the objectors.

Two weeks later the Applicant wishes to extend the hours of operation. Extending the
opening hours would again mean being in our garden unpleasant during the day and
impossible to sit and relax during the evenings. It makes sleeping impossible until the noise
stops and residents have to put up with foul language and bad hehaviour. It is a statutory
nuiscance.

Since the granting of the licence in October there has continued to be raucous laughter and
shouting coming from the back area which goes on well after the appointed hours
particularly on 27th October (until after 11.45pm) and 16th November (until after
12.35am). Glasses and cigarette butts still litter the street and shouting continues when
people leave the bar. Nothing has changed. Granting an amendment would mean noise
and bad behaviour continuing until later in the night, in fact everything that was complained
about in August. A copy of my letter of the 26th August is attached.

| would reiterate that this Sports Bar is in a residential area and is detrimental to this area.

Yours sincerely

Mary Harris
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The Towne House, 8 Vicar Street, Wymondham, Norfolk NR18 OPL

e (D .. D

South Norfalk District Council

South Nofolk House

Cygnet Court

Long Stratton

Norwich NR1S 2XE 26 August 2018

Dear Sirs

New Premises License for Wymondham Snooker Club, 1 Town Green,
Wymondham NR18 OPN

I am writing to oppose the granting of a license to the Wymondham Snooker Club.
We moved to Vicar Street, Wymondham five years ago when the Snooker Club was
just that. There was talking and laughing outside but this was mainly during the
afternoon and early evening.

Since the Snooker Club has been changed to a Sports Bar the noise on Thursdays
through to Sundays has been excessive and continuous often until midnight and
beyond. This makes being in the garden unpleasant and the evenings very difficult.
Sleeping while this noise goes on is impossible.

I understand that most licenses include a responsibility to ensure quiet and orderly
exit from the building within a given time. The raucous taughter, shouting and bad

language continues for an hour or more after the music stops and then continues in
the street. Glasses are left in the street and on windowsills, people urinate down

our alleyway and with cars revving, banging car doors and more shouting the noise
continues.

We have two pubs in the near vicinity both of which have a premises license but
both of which only have live music three or four times a year. This is perfectly
acceptable, they obey the rules, stop on time and make sure the customers leave in
a quiet and orderly fashion. This is not the case with the Sports Bar. There is no
justification for such an establishment in this area. It would effectively be a night
club and should be on an Industrial Estate where it would not cause problems for
local residents.

72



To sum up this Sports Bar is detrimental to other local amenities, it is surrounded by
residential properties, it causes sleep deprivation and is a statutory nulsance and |
would ask that the license Is not granted.

Yours sincerely

Mary Harrls
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The Licensing Team ST MORFOLS 23" Nov. 2018
South Norfolk House

Cygnet Court

Long Stratton

NR 2XE Wymondham Sports Club and Bar

Objection to License Variation, one hour extension.
Monday, Wednesday and Thursday
PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND CRIME AND DISORDER

When the Licensing Committee granted the new license they restricted the opening hours Monday
to Thursday to 23 00hrs.as a condition of the new premises license

The original Snooker Club operated within these hours and had done so since the original License
was granted in 1982. At that time all activities were indoors and there was no outside smoking area.
To extend these hours from those long established would inevitably cause more public nuisance. As
stated in our letter of objection dated Sept.6"™ 2018 when inebriated patrons leave the club there
can be, and often is, shouting, foul language, fights, broken glass, banging of car doors and general
disturbance around the War Memorial outside our house. There is no regular police presence in the
area, the cameras installed at great expense a few years ago, are not working. The area is mainly
residential and also a conservation area. If this variation is allowed it goes against the judgment of
the committee who recognized the public nuisance and potential for crime and disorder, restricted
the hours and imposed further conditions.

We hope and trust that this variatiion will be rejected. The premises are open to midnight on Friday
and Saturday when unsocial behavior does occur and we hope this is all we have to tolerate.

Judy and John Hawkins
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drinking at their premises. This may be
incorporated within the applicant’s age
verification policy.

The Act provides a legal responsibility to make
sure that children, young people and vulnerable
adults are protected from harm at licensed
premises. The guidance requires that children
must be protected from "physical, psychological
and moral harm", premises allowing persons
under the age of 18 are expected to have
systems in place to safeguard children and
young people. For further details of the
safeguarding of children in licensed premises
please see the Child Sexual Exploitation
Leaflet on the following webpage: https://www.
safeguardingsheffieldchildren.org.uk/welcome/
sheffield-safeguarding-children-board/children-
licensed-premises/child-sexual-exploitation-
and-hospitality-trade.html

Access to Cinemas

In the case of premises which are used

for film exhibitions, mandatory conditions

will apply restricting access to those who

meet the required age limit in line with any
certificate granted by the British Board of Film
Classification or, in specific cases, a certificate
given to the film by the licensing authority itself
or any specified film classification body.

It may also be necessary to impose a condition
to restrict the admission of children to theatres
which are incorporating adult entertainment in
their productions.

Aduit Entertainment

Where regulated entertainment provided

on premises is of an adult or sexual nature

the licensing authority may, where relevant
representations are received, give appropriate
and additional consideration as to whether to
grant a premises licence when the premises are
in the vicinity of:

residential housing

schools

play areas

children’s nurseries or preschool facilities
places of religious worship or education
historic buildings

tourist attractions

predominantly family shopping areas
community facilities or public buildings e.g.
youth clubs, libraries & sports centres.

In so far as it relates to the licensing objectives,
and taking into account location, the licensing
authority may determine the nature of any
external signage for premises providing adult
entertainment. The licensing authority will also
expect that the entertainment occurring on the
premises should only be visible to those who
have chosen to enter, regardiess of the location.

The licensing authority is especially concerned
that premises providing adult entertainment
promote the protection of children from harm
objective and will expect operating schedules

to address this by adopting strict entrance
policies, security measures and staff training
and management policies to ensure that this
and the other licensing objectives are promoted.

13. Planning

Planning and licensing regimes are separated
to avoid duplication and inefficiency.

Licensing applications will not enable a “rerun”
of the planning application and licensing
decisions will not override decisions taken

by the Planning Committee or permissions
granted on appeal. There is no legal basis
for the licensing authority to refuse a licence
application on the basis of a planning
permission or the lack of the same.

There are circumstances when as a condition
of planning permission a terminal hour has
been set for the use of premises for commercial
purposes. Where these hours are different to
the licensing hours, the applicant must observe
the earlier closing time. Premises operating in
breach of their planning permission would be
liable to prosecution under planning law.

14. Temporary Event Notices

Certain temporary events are not required

to be licensed but must be notified to the
licensing authority as a temporary event notice.
However, depending on the nature and location
of such events, these can have serious crime
and disorder and public nuisance implications.
Organisers of these events are encouraged to
submit their notification as soon as reasonably
practicable to enable Norfolk Constabulary,
community protection and the licensing
authority to work with them to identify any risks.

A standard temporary event notice must be
received a minimum of ten clear working days





